than 245,355,000 ordinary shares as presented

in the previously issued consolidated financial

statements. The effect of dilutive potential

ordinary share on the Old CB became anti-

dilutive as the prior year adjustments above-

mentioned in (a).

The above prior year adjustments do not have

financial effects on the consolidated and Company

statements of financial position on 1 April 2015.

51. 上年度調整（續）

(c) 計算截至二零一六年三月三十一日止年度
之每股虧損（續）

此外，於計算每股攤薄虧損時，於兌換舊債
券時將予發行普通股之加權平均數先前乃根
據每股兌換股份0.70港元之原兌換價釐定。然
而，舊債券之兌換價已於資本重組、股份合併
及供股完成後於二零一一年調整至每股22.79

港元。根據經調整兌換價計算，假設兌換舊債
券時將予發行普通股之加權平均數調整為約
7,536,000股普通股，而非於先前刊發之綜合
財務報表中呈列之245,355,000股普通股。由
於上述(a)中上年度之調整，潛在攤薄普通股對
舊債券之影響成為反攤薄影響。

上述上年度調整對於二零一五年四月一日之綜合及
本公司財務狀況表並無造成財務影響。

萬 亞 企 業 控 股 有 限 公 司  2016/17 年 年 報 219

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2017
截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

51. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

The effects of the restatements described above

on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income for the year ended 31

March 2016 are as follows:

Before

adjustments (a) (b) (c) Restated

調整前 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 36,023 (251,146) 54,855 – (160,268)

Finance costs 財務成本 (66,071) – (8,599) – (74,670)

Loss for the year from

continuing operations

年內來自持續經營
業務之虧損 (124,437) (251,146) 46,256 – (329,327)

Loss for the year 年內虧損 (284,340) (251,146) 46,256 – (489,230)

Loss for the year from continuing

operations attributable to the

owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔
年內來自持續經營
業務之虧損 (123,466) (251,146) 46,256 (328,356)

Loss for the year attributable to

the owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔
年內虧損 (225,809) (251,146) 46,256 (430,699)

Total comprehensive income for

the year attributable to the

owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔
年內全面收入總額

(232,310) (251,146) 46,256 (437,200)

51. 上年度調整（續）

上述重列對截至二零一六年三月三十一日止年度之
綜合損益及其他全面收入表之影響載列如下：

Union Asia Enterprise Holdings Ltd Annual Report 2016/17220

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2017
截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

51. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

Loss per share

From continuing and discontinued operations

Before
adjustments (a) (b) (c) Restated

調整前 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Loss 虧損
Loss for the purpose of calculating

basic loss per share
計算每股基本虧損之
虧損 (284,340) (251,146) 46,256 58,531 (430,699)

Finance costs on convertible
bonds issued on
18 December 2008

於二零零八年十二月
十八日發行可換股
債券之財務成本 16,187 (16,187) – – –

Gain/(Loss) on redemption
of liabilities component of
convertible bond issued on
18 December 2008

贖回於二零零八年
十二月十八日發行
可換股債券負債部
分之收益╱（虧損） (251,146) 251,146 – – –

Loss for the purpose of calculating
diluted loss per share

計算每股攤薄虧損之
虧損 (519,299) (430,699)

Number of shares 股份數目
Weighted average number of

ordinary shares for the purpose
of calculating basic loss
per share

計算每股基本虧損之
普通股加權平均數

360,798 – – – 360,798
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary

share for the purpose of
calculating diluted loss
per share

計算每股攤薄虧損之
潛在攤薄普通股之
影響

38,219 – – (38,219) –

Weighted average number of
ordinary shares for the purpose
of calculating diluted loss
per share

計算每股攤薄虧損之
普通股加權平均數

399,017 360,798

Before
adjustments (a) (b) (c) Restated

調整前 經重列
HK cents HK cents HK cents HK cents HK cents
港仙 港仙 港仙 港仙 港仙

Loss per share 每股虧損
Basic 基本 (78.81) (71.99) 15.21 16.22 (119.37)

Diluted 攤薄 (130.14) N/A不適用

51. 上年度調整（續）

每股虧損
來自持續經營及已終止經營業務

萬 亞 企 業 控 股 有 限 公 司  2016/17 年 年 報 221

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2017
截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

51. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

Loss per share (continued)

From continuing operations

Before

adjustments (a) (b) (c) Restated

調整前 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Loss 虧損
Loss for the purpose of calculating

basic loss per share

計算每股基本虧損之
虧損 (124,437) (251,146) 46,256 971 (328,356)

Finance costs on convertible bonds

issued on 18 December 2008

於二零零八年十二月
十八日發行可換股
債券之財務成本 16,187 (16,187) – – –

Gain on redemption of liabilities

component of convertible bond

issued on 18 December 2008

贖回於二零零八年
十二月十八日
發行可換股債券負
債部分之收益 (251,146) 251,146 – – –

Loss for the purpose of calculating

diluted loss per share

計算每股攤薄虧損之
虧損 (359,396) (328,356)

Before

adjustments (a) (b) (c) Restated

調整前 經重列
HK cents HK cents HK cents HK cents HK cents

港仙 港仙 港仙 港仙 港仙

Loss per share 每股虧損
Basic 基本 (34.49) (69.61) 12.82 0.27 (91.01)

Diluted 攤薄 (99.61) N/A不適用

51. 上年度調整（續）

每股虧損（續）
來自持續經營業務

Union Asia Enterprise Holdings Ltd Annual Report 2016/17222

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2017
截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

51. 上年度調整（續）

每股虧損（續）
來自已終止經營業務

51. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

Loss per share (continued)

From discontinued operations

Before

adjustments (a) (b) (c) Restated

調整前 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Loss 虧損
Loss for the purpose of calculating

basic loss per share

計算每股基本虧損之
虧損 (159,903) – – 57,560 (102,343)

Finance costs on convertible

bonds issued on

18 December 2008

於二零零八年十二月
十八日發行可換股
債券之財務成本 – – – – –

Gain on redemption of liabilities

component of convertible

bond issued on

18 December 2008

贖回於二零零八年
十二月十八日發行
可換股債券負債部分
之收益 – – – – –

Loss for the purpose of

calculating diluted loss

per share

計算每股攤薄虧損之
虧損

(159,903) (102,343)

Before

adjustments (a) (b) (c) Restated

調整前 經重列
HK cents HK cents HK cents HK cents HK cents

港仙 港仙 港仙 港仙 港仙

Basic 基本 (44.32) – – 15.95 (28.37)

Diluted 攤薄 N/A N/A不適用

萬 亞 企 業 控 股 有 限 公 司  2016/17 年 年 報 223

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2017
截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

51. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

The effects of the restatements described above

on the consolidated statement of financial position

of the Group as at the end of the immediately

preceding financial year, 31 March 2016 are as

follows:

Before

adjustments (a) (b) (c) Restated

調整前 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Derivative financial instrument 衍生金融工具 292 – (292) – –

Total assets 總資產 81,158 – (292) – 80,866

Convertible bonds 可換股債券 445,499 – (84,354) – 361,145

Total liabilities 負債總額 726,400 – (84,354) – 642,046

Reserve 儲備 (660,100) – 84,062 – (576,038)

Total equity 總股本 (645,242) – 84,062 – (561,180)

51. 上年度調整（續）

上述重列對本集團於緊接截至二零一六年三月
三十一日止財政年度結束前之綜合財務狀況表之影
響載列如下：

Union Asia Enterprise Holdings Ltd Annual Report 2016/17224

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2017
截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

52. 附屬公司終止綜合入賬

鑒於本集團無法取得兩間附屬公司寰亞宏華商貿（北
京）有限責任公司及宏華加業商貿（上海）有限公司
（「終止綜合入賬附屬公司」）之完整賬冊及記錄，董
事認為，本集團失去對終止綜合入賬附屬公司之控
制權。因此，終止綜合入賬附屬公司之財務業績、
資產及負債已自二零一七年三月三十一日（「終止綜
合入賬日期」）起於綜合財務報表中終止綜合入賬，
並就終止將終止綜合入賬附屬公司綜合入賬錄得虧
損約6,151,000港元。

為編製截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度之綜合
財務報表，本集團已根據所得未經審核管理層資
料，整合截至終止綜合入賬日期終止綜合入賬附屬
公司之財務業績、資產及負債。

董事認為，應收終止綜合入賬附屬公司款項之賬面
值不可收回，因此已於損益確認減值虧損約83,000
港元。

以下為終止綜合入賬附屬公司扣除集團間結餘及交